

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4328 OF 2012

THE MANAGEMENT OF M/S EHT (C) DIVISION,
BALASORE

.....

APPELLANT

VERSUS

THE GENERAL SECRETARY, OSEB
WORKERS UNION AND OTHERS

.....

RESPONDENTS

ORDER

1. Learned counsel for the appellant states that he has obtained instructions from the Management to the effect that the amount payable to the respondents in terms of the award would have worked out to ₹1,52,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand only) approximately, which includes the interest component calculated at the rate of 18% till the end of November, 2023.

2. Learned counsel for the respondents has requested that the said amount may be enhanced by this Court so that it is more reasonable. He is agreeable to a figure that this Court may specify.

3. We are of the opinion that interest of justice would be adequately served if each of the 26 workmen who have filed their affidavits under the index dated 13th October, 2023 and whose names feature at Annexure R-1 (Colly) to the said index, are paid a lump sum amount of ₹ 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Only) in full and final payment of all their

claims against the appellant-Management.

4. The appellant-Management is directed to deposit the said amounts through RTGS directly into the bank accounts of each of the 26 workmen as per the details furnished by them in the documents filed under the index dated 13th October, 2023, within six weeks from today.

5. The appeal is disposed of with the aforesaid directions while leaving the parties to bear their own expenses.

.....J.
(HIMA KOHLI)

.....J.
(AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH)

NEW DELHI;
NOVEMBER 30, 2023.
PS

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4328/2012

THE MANAGEMENT OF M/S EHT (C) DIVISION, BALASORE APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE GENERAL SECRETARY, OSEB WORKERS UNION AND OTHERS RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 30-11-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Raj Kumar Mehta, AOR
Ms. Himanshi Andley, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Abhimanyu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Deepali, Adv.
Mr. Arun Gaur, Adv.
Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order, which is
placed on the file.

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)